YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence You

Sample 1110 U.S. adult citizens
Conducted November 27 - December 3, 2024
Margin of Error  +3.8%

1. Which of the following technologies do you think has been the most revolutionary — that is, has most funda-
mentally changed how people live, work, and interact with the world?

1] =T 0 =T 56%
SMaANPRONE . 25%
Artificial Intelligence ... o 15%
NONE Of tNESE .ot e e 1%
N o) =11 3%

2. How would you describe the overall effects on society of the following technologies?

Neither
positive
Very Somewhat nor Somewhat Very
positive positive negative negative negative Not sure
Internet 44% 30% 1% 7% 5% 2%
Smartphone 36% 34% 14% 10% 4% 2%
Artificial intelligence 13% 23% 27% 14% 14% 9%
3. How much do you know about artificial intelligence (Al)?
Agreat deal ... e 12%
A il AMOUNt e 40%
NOt MUCH L 39%
Nothing at all ... e 7%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 3%

4. Which of the following describes how you feel about advances in artificial intelligence (Al)? Select all that apply.

CaAULIOUS ottt e 53%
(@ o7 =T ¢ =T o 46%
Sl o 36%
O o 11 34%
HOp e UL o e 26%
g o =TT =T o 24%
(o 1 (=T o 24%
S Y= V(= I 21%
OVerWhelmMed ..o 11%
1T 13 =Y = 0 10%
None of the @D0OVE ... o e 2%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e i 5%
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5. Which of the following is closest to what first comes to mind when you think of artificial intelligence (Al)?

RODOtS o 28%
O] 3 -1 oo ) - 19%
Virtual personal assistants ..........ooiiiiiii 18%
IMage GENEratiON ... 7%
Text generation ... ... . 6%
Facial reCognitioN ... o e 5%
SOMEtNING BlSE .o 5%
Ot SUNE e e e 12%

6. Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on society will be...?

VY POSHIVE e 9%
Somewhat POSItIVE ... . 26%
Neither positive nor negative ........... i e 19%
SomewWhat NEQAtIVE ... 21%
NIy NEQaAlIVE . 13%
Ot SUNE e e 11%

7. Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on your own life will be...?

VY POSHIVE .t 11%
Somewhat POSItIVE ... . e 22%
Neither positive nor negative ........ ... i e 34%
Somewhat NegatiVe ... ... s 12%
NIy NEQAIVE . 10%
Ot SUNE e e 11%

8. How often do you use artificial intelligence (Al) tools?

MUltiple tiMes Per day ... ...t e e 6%
DAY o 6%
Multiple times Per WeeK .. ... 11%
VEEKIY e 6%
Multiple times per MoONth ... e 10%
Less frequently than monthly ... e 20%
N o T 29%

Ot SUIE ettt et e e 12%
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9. Which of the following types of artificial intelligence have you used in the past month? Select all that apply.

ChatDOtS . 31%
Xt QENEratioN ... 28%
Virtual personal assistants ..........ooiiiiiii 22%
Facial reCognition . ... .o 18%
IMage GENeratioN ... ... 15%
RODOTS .. 4%
None of the @above ... ... 31%
Ot SUNE e e e e 9%

10. Do you think that artificial intelligence (Al) is making your life easier or harder?

MUCK BaSI BT .ttt e e e e e 12%
SomeWhat @aSIEr ... i e 29%
Neither easier NOr harder ... ..o i e e e e 33%
SomMeEWhat harder ... e 7%
MUCH Narder o e e 4%
N Ot SUIE ottt e e e e e 16%

11. Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on the U.S. economy will be...?

VY POSHIVE e 9%
Somewhat POSItIVE ... . e 27%
Neither positive nor negative ........ ... i e 21%
Somewhat NegativVe ... ... 18%
NIy NEOAIVE oo 9%
Ot SUNE e e 16%

12. Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?

Neither
positive
Very Somewhat nor Somewhat Very
positive positive negative negative negative Not sure

Health care 15% 26% 24% 8% 8% 19%
Communication 14% 27% 21% 14% 9% 15%
Manufacturing 13% 29% 25% 9% 8% 17%
Education 13% 24% 20% 16% 13% 14%
Entertainment 12% 24% 26% 15% 10% 13%
Media 11% 20% 19% 19% 16% 14%
Finance 11% 21% 28% 10% 9% 21%
Retail 9% 25% 27% 9% 9% 20%
Transportation 9% 27% 29% 8% 8% 20%
Politics 6% 11% 25% 17% 23% 18%
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13. Overall, do you think that advances in artificial intelligence (Al) will lead to an increase or decrease in the
number of jobs available in the U.S.?

o] =T T 9%
Have N0 effeCt ... o 15%
=T o] (- 1= - 57%
N Ot SUIE ottt et e e e e e e e e 19%

14. How necessary do you think it is for K-12 students to learn Al-related skills for their future careers?

VBIY NECESSAIY ..ttt e e et e e e et e e 23%
SOMEWNAL NECESSANY ...ttt e e 41%
NOE VBIY NMECESSAIY .ttt ittt ettt et et e e et e et e e ettt e aees 11%
NOt @t All NECESSArY ..o 8%
N O SUNE .t e e 17%

15. Which of the following comes closest to your view on how K-12 schools should respond to advances in Al?

Schools should focus on teaching students how to appropriately use Al ................. 59%
Schools should focus on preventing students from using Al ...t 17%
N Ot SUIE e e e e e 24%

16. How much do you trust artificial intelligence (Al) to...?

A great A fair
deal amount Not much Not at all Not sure
Make unbiased decisions 9% 25% 27% 25% 14%
Make ethical decisions 5% 22% 25% 33% 14%
Provide accurate information 11% 38% 23% 16% 12%

17. Overall, do you think that artificial intelligence (Al) should be. .. ?

Much more regulated . ... ... 34%
Somewhat more regulated . ... o 34%
Have no change inregulation ... ... i 11%
Somewhat less regulated . ... e 4%
Much less regulated ... oo e 1%
N Ot SUME .ttt e 16%

18. How much confidence do you have in the following?

A great A fair No
deal of amount of Not much confidence
confidence confidence confidence at all Not sure
The ability of the U.S. government to
effectively regulate Al 8% 23% 33% 22% 13%
That technology companies
developing Al will do so responsibly 6% 27% 29% 24% 14%
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19. How likely do you think it is that artificial intelligence (Al) will eventually become more intelligent than people?

Ll ady IS ..t 13%
Very lKely 24%
Somewhat Kely ... e 28%
Nt Very eIy o e 12%
Not likely at all ... e 9%
Ot SUNE e e 15%

20. How often do you use artificial intelligence (Al) tools at your current job?
Asked of people employed full-time or part-time

MUltiple tiMes Per day .. ...ttt e e 5%
DallY . 8%
Multiple times per Week ... ... i e 11%
BBy o e 6%
Multiple times per MoNth ... . 9%
Less frequently than monthly . ... e 16%
NV O e e 40%
N Ot SUNE e e 4%

21. Have you or anyone you know lost their job, or had their hours or salary cut, because of Al taking over some
or all of their work? Select all that apply.

XS, N ottt 2%
YES, @ frIBNA . 5%
Yes, a family member .. ... . 4%
YES, @ COlBAGUE ..ottt 2%
YeS, an aCUAINTANCE . ..ottt e e 4%
N O e e 74%
N O SUNE . e e 13%

22. How concerned are you about the possibility of Al resulting in your losing your job, or having your hours or
salary cut?
Asked of people employed full-time or part-time

RV = VA o) o= 4 1= 10%
Somewhat CONCEINEd ... . e e 18%
NO VEIY CONCEIMEA ...ttt e et aaes 31%
Not at all conCerned ... ... e e e 31%
1N o) T 10%

23. How concerned, if at all, are you about the possibility that artificial intelligence (Al) will cause the end of the
human race on Earth?

R =] Yoo o7 =T o= 11%
Somewhat CoNCEINEd ... ..o 25%
I\ o) A=Y o VA oo g =T g =T P 25%
Not at all conCerned . ... e 23%
I o) T 16%
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 27 - December 3, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.097, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.837.

1110
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

88 questions not reported.
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November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You

1. Most Revolutionary Technology
Which of the following technologies do you think has been the most revolutionary — that is, has most fundamentally changed how people live, work, and

interact with the world?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Internet 56% 60% 53% 48% 52% 58% 66% 58% 60% 44% *
Smartphone 25% 21% 29% 21% 26% 29% 21% 27% 16% 28% *
Artificial intelligence 15% 16% 14% 29% 19% 8% 6% 12% 20% 26% *
None of these 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% *
Not sure 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 5% 3% 4% 1% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (539) (570) (321) (237) (287) (264) (671) (170) (176) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Internet 56% 59% 55% 54% 62% 60% 51% 60% 63% 56% 56% 53% 62%
Smartphone 25% 25% 24% 27% 26% 27% 27% 25% 24% 24% 25% 27% 24%
Artificial intelligence 15% 13% 14% 17% 9% 10% 17% 13% 10% 17% 15% 17% 11%
None of these 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0%
Not sure 3% 2% 5% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 4% 2% 4%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101%

Unweighted N (1,109)  (407)  (372) (330)  (446)  (418) (425) (323) (231) (206) (223) (417)  (263)
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2A. Effects of Technologies — Internet
How would you describe the overall effects on society of the following technologies?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 44% 48% 41% 44% 49% 39% 48% 42% 57% 44% *
Somewhat positive 30% 30% 31% 32% 26% 29% 35% 34% 17% 24% *
Neither positive nor

negative 11% 12% 11% 11% 9% 15% 8% 10% 14% 17% *
Somewhat negative 7% 6% 9% 6% 7% 10% 6% % 6% 8% *
Very negative 5% 4% 6% 7% 5% 5% 2% 5% 4% 3% *
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 1% 4% *
Totals 99% 101% 101% 101% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (538) (570) (320) (237) (287) (264) (671) (169) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 44% 49% 40% 45% 49% 43% 44% 41% 55% 50% 41% 42% 48%
Somewhat positive 30% 27% 33% 31% 30% 33% 29% 35% 26% 26% 33% 29% 32%
Neither positive nor

negative 11% 12% 13% 9% 9% 9% 11% 13% 9% 14% 11% 13% 7%
Somewhat negative 7% 6% 6% 10% 7% 9% 7% 6% 7% 8% 6% 7% 8%
Very negative 5% 4% 6% 4% 2% 5% 8% 4% 2% 2% 6% 7% 3%
Not sure 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (406) (372) (330) (445) (417) (424) (323) (231) (206) (224) (416) (262)
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2B. Effects of Technologies — Smartphone
How would you describe the overall effects on society of the following technologies?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 36% 36% 35% 34% 43% 30% 37% 33% 53% 34% *
Somewhat positive 34% 38% 31% 38% 30% 36% 33% 35% 22% 37% *
Neither positive nor

negative 14% 12% 17% 14% 13% 16% 13% 14% 15% 18% *
Somewhat negative 10% 9% 11% 8% 8% 11% 12% 12% 4% 4% *
Very negative 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 6% 1% 4% 1% 6% *
Not sure 2% 1% 3% 2% 2% 1% 3% 2% 4% 1% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (538) (571) (320) (237) (288) (264) (671) (170) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 36% 43% 28% 36% 40% 36% 38% 31% 40% 38% 31% 35% 40%
Somewhat positive 34% 29% 38% 35% 32% 33% 29% 40% 33% 33% 39% 33% 32%
Neither positive nor

negative 14% 14% 16% 12% 13% 12% 15% 14% 11% 16% 11% 17% 12%
Somewhat negative 10% 8% 11% 10% 11% 12% 10% 11% 11% 6% 12% 9% 13%
Very negative 4% 3% 5% 5% 1% 6% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 5% 2%
Not sure 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,109) (407) (372) (330) (446) (417) (425) (323) (231) (206) (224) (417) (262)
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November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
2C. Effects of Technologies — Artificial intelligence
How would you describe the overall effects on society of the following technologies?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 13% 15% 10% 20% 22% 8% 3% 10% 27% 14% *
Somewhat positive 23% 26% 21% 33% 23% 21% 18% 24% 20% 26% *
Neither positive nor

negative 27% 28% 27% 20% 28% 33% 25% 26% 32% 32% *
Somewhat negative 14% 12% 16% 16% 11% 12% 19% 16% 10% 12% *
Very negative 14% 12% 16% 9% 11% 16% 18% 15% 5% 10% *
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 2% 5% 9% 18% 9% 6% 6% *
Totals 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (538) (571) (320) (237) (288) (264) (671) (170) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 13% 18% 8% 13% 14% 11% 13% 9% 15% 16% 9% 12% 14%
Somewhat positive 23% 23% 21% 26% 23% 22% 22% 22% 27% 20% 22% 22% 28%
Neither positive nor

negative 27% 28% 30% 24% 28% 25% 23% 29% 34% 27% 27% 30% 24%
Somewhat negative 14% 12% 17% 14% 17% 13% 14% 19% 7% 14% 13% 15% 14%
Very negative 14% 10% 14% 17% 9% 20% 16% 15% 8% 11% 21% 15% 9%
Not sure 9% 10% 9% 7% 9% 10% 11% 6% 9% 11% 8% 7% 11%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,109) (407) (372) (330) (446) (417) (425) (323) (231) (206) (224) (417) (262)
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3. Knowledge of Al

How much do you know about artificial intelligence (Al)?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 12% 15% 8% 21% 18% 8% 1% 10% 14% 13% *

A fair amount 40% 45% 35% 56% 41% 36% 30% 39% 44% 40% *

Not much 39% 31% 45% 20% 30% 45% 56% 42% 33% 35% *
Nothing at all 7% 6% 9% 1% 7% 8% 13% 7% 7% 9% *

Not sure 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% *
Totals 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (537) (570) (321) (237) (287) (262) (670) (169) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 12% 13% 9% 12% 12% 10% 8% 10% 19% 18% 10% 11% 10%
A fair amount 40% 40% 42% 37% 41% 39% 36% 42% 40% 36% 38% 42% 40%
Not much 39% 38% 35% 43% 41% 43% 40% 42% 3% 37% 42% 35% 42%
Nothing at alll 7% 6% 10% 6% 4% 7% 14% 5% 0% 8% 9% 8% 5%
Not sure 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3%
Totals 101% 100%  100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99%  100%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (405)  (372)  (330)  (444)  (417) (425) (322) (230) (206) (223) (416)  (262)
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November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
4. Feelings About Al Advances
Which of the following describes how you feel about advances in artificial intelligence (Al)? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Cautious 53% 52% 55% 35% 43% 65% 65% 58% 34% 43% *
Concerned 46% 44% 47% 30% 37% 51% 61% 48% 29% 40% *
Skeptical 36% 35% 37% 23% 34% 44% 38% 38% 27% 36% *
Curious 34% 38% 30% 32% 36% 36% 31% 34% 36% 34% *
Hopeful 26% 32% 21% 29% 35% 23% 19% 26% 33% 23% *
Impressed 24% 29% 20% 39% 33% 17% 12% 22% 36% 23% *
Excited 24% 29% 19% 34% 37% 17% 10% 22% 32% 28% *
Scared 21% 17% 24% 16% 19% 23% 25% 20% 14% 24% *
Overwhelmed 11% 10% 12% 14% 14% 8% 10% 8% 14% 16% *
Indifferent 10% 11% 10% 12% 10% 9% 10% 10% 13% 10% *
None of the above 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 1% 3% 2% 2% 4% *
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 4% 3% 8% 6% 4% 8% 7% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (539) (571) (321) (237) (288) (264) (672) (170) (176) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West
Cautious 53% 52% 51% 57% 57% 60% 54% 56% 54% 49% 62% 51% 51%
Concerned 46% 44% 48% 45% 46% 49% 49% 46% 38% 46% 48% 44% 46%
Skeptical 36% 36% 34% 38% 36% 38% 39% 38% 24% 36% 38% 37% 32%
Curious 34% 36% 32% 35% 36% 32% 32% 34% 46% 33% 29% 33% 43%
Hopeful 26% 25% 26% 29% 29% 27% 19% 30% 41% 27% 29% 25% 25%
Impressed 24% 29% 20% 24% 27% 20% 21% 23% 31% 19% 26% 27% 21%
Excited 24% 26% 19% 28% 23% 22% 21% 26% 32% 25% 24% 22% 26%
Scared 21% 22% 20% 22% 16% 22% 28% 18% 15% 20% 22% 19% 25%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

$100K+ Northeast Midwest South West

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K

Overwhelmed 11% 14% 9% 11% 12% 11% 11% 9% 13% 11% 10% 12% 11%
Indifferent 10% 10% 10% 10% 9% 11% 13% 10% 6% 10% 12% 11% 7%
None of the above 2% 2% 5% 0% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% 5% 1% 3% 2%
Not sure 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 3% 6% 3% 6% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Unweighted N (1,110)  (407)  (373) (330)  (446)  (418) (426) (323) (231) (206) (224) (417)  (263)
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November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
5. First Thought Type of Al
Which of the following is closest to what first comes to mind when you think of artificial intelligence (Al)?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Robots 28% 28% 27% 30% 28% 27% 27% 28% 32% 22% *
Chatbots 19% 20% 18% 21% 25% 20% 11% 18% 25% 23% *
Virtual personal

assistants 18% 19% 17% 18% 21% 19% 12% 19% 21% 14% *
Image generation 7% 5% 9% % 5% 6% 11% 8% 4% 8% *
Text generation 6% 8% 5% 10% 4% 6% 6% 6% 4% 7% *
Facial recognition 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 5% 5% 6% 1% 7% *
Something else 5% 6% 5% 1% 1% 6% 13% 6% 1% 3% *
Not sure 12% 10% 14% 10% 11% 12% 15% 10% 12% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 101% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (534) (569) (317) (237) (287) (262) (667) (169) (175) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South =~ West

Robots 28% 22% 26% 35% 23% 30% 26% 34% 22% 28% 28% 31% 22%
Chatbots 19% 25% 16% 17% 22% 22% 18% 19% 22% 17% 18% 19% 21%
Virtual personal

assistants 18% 20% 15% 19% 18% 17% 19% 17% 19% 19% 20% 18% 13%
Image generation 7% 8% 6% 7% 11% 5% 5% 6% 9% 4% 9% 5% 10%
Text generation 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 5% 5% 5% 12% 8% 9% 4% 6%
Facial recognition 5% 6% 5% 4% 4% 4% 7% 5% 4% 4% 5% 5% 6%
Something else 5% 4% 8% 5% 6% 7% 5% 6% 6% 6% 4% 6% 5%
Not sure 12% 10% 17% 8% % 10% 14% 8% 8% 14% 8% 12% 15%
Totals 100% 102% 99%  101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 102% 100% 101% 100% 98%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Unweighted N (1,103)  (403)  (372) (328) (442)  (416)  (422) (321) (230) (205) (223) (416)  (259)
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November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
6. Effect of Al on Society
Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on society will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 9% 11% ™% 10% 15% 8% 3% 8% 14% 9% *
Somewhat positive 26% 30% 23% 33% 33% 21% 21% 27% 31% 28% *
Neither positive nor

negative 19% 20% 19% 21% 17% 23% 15% 17% 26% 26% *
Somewhat negative 21% 17% 26% 17% 12% 22% 34% 24% 16% 14% *
Very negative 13% 11% 15% 11% 12% 15% 14% 15% 3% 12% *
Not sure 11% 11% 11% 9% 10% 11% 14% 10% 10% 11% *
Totals 99% 100% 101% 101% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (538) (570) (320) (237) (287) (264) (672) (170) (175) (91)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 9% 12% 6% 11% 10% 9% 9% 7% 14% 10% 10% 8% 9%
Somewhat positive 26% 32% 23% 25% 32% 29% 22% 30% 33% 28% 23% 27% 27%
Neither positive nor

negative 19% 24% 19% 16% 20% 14% 24% 16% 16% 22% 20% 18% 19%
Somewhat negative 21% 17% 25% 21% 24% 22% 20% 26% 17% 18% 25% 20% 22%
Very negative 13% 8% 14% 17% 7% 18% 14% 14% 9% 10% 15% 14% 11%
Not sure 11% 7% 14% 11% 7% 9% 10% 7% 11% 11% 7% 13% 12%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (408)  (373) (329)  (446)  (417) (424) (323) (231) (205) (224) (416)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
7. Effect of Al on Self
Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on your own life will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 11% 14% 8% 16% 15% 10% 3% 9% 19% 15% *
Somewhat positive 22% 23% 21% 33% 31% 15% 13% 22% 25% 27% *
Neither positive nor

negative 34% 35% 34% 28% 31% 37% 39% 35% 33% 34% *
Somewhat negative 12% 11% 12% 9% 9% 13% 15% 13% 10% 10% *
Very negative 10% 7% 12% 8% 6% 11% 15% 10% 4% 8% *
Not sure 11% 9% 13% 7% 8% 13% 16% 11% 9% 6% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 99% 101% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (537) (571) (321) (237) (287) (263) (671) (170) (176) (91)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 11% 14% 7% 12% 11% 8% 12% 8% 17% 14% 9% 11% 11%
Somewhat positive 22% 28% 17% 22% 26% 22% 17% 27% 27% 25% 19% 21% 25%
Neither positive nor

negative 34% 30% 39% 33% 35% 34% 33% 38% 30% 30% 35% 37% 31%
Somewhat negative 12% 10% 11% 13% 11% 14% 10% 12% 11% 11% 15% 10% 11%
Very negative 10% 8% 12% 10% 6% 11% 14% 6% 5% 9% 11% 10% 9%
Not sure 11% 10% 13% 10% 11% 11% 13% 8% 10% 11% 11% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108)  (406)  (372)  (330)  (445)  (417) (426) (323) (230) (205) (224) (417)  (262)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence

November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
8. Use Al Tools
How often do you use artificial intelligence (Al) tools?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Multiple times per day 6% 6% 6% 9% 9% 4% 3% 3% 19% 8% *
Daily 6% 8% 5% 9% 9% 4% 4% 6% 9% 5% *
Multiple times per week 11% 16% 6% 21% 13% 8% 3% 10% 10% 13% *
Weekly 6% 7% 5% 8% 9% 4% 4% 5% 8% 9% *
Multiple times per month 10% 12% 8% 16% 10% 11% 5% 11% 12% 7% *
Less frequently than

monthly 20% 16% 23% 19% 21% 23% 16% 20% 15% 20% *
Never 29% 23% 35% 10% 21% 33% 50% 32% 16% 33% *
Not sure 12% 11% 13% 10% 7% 14% 16% 12% 12% 5% *
Totals 100% 99% 101% 102% 99% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (539) (571) (321) (237) (288) (264) (672) (170) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Multiple times per day 6% 9% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3% 10% 6% 7% 7% 3%
Daily 6% 7% 6% 6% 8% 7% 4% 7% 9% 7% 4% 6% 7%
Multiple times per week 11% 12% 8% 13% 11% 8% 10% 10% 15% 13% 9% 10% 13%
Weekly 6% % 5% % % 9% 4% 8% 9% % 5% 6% 6%
Multiple times per month 10% 10% 11% 9% 13% 8% 9% 11% 11% 10% 14% 8% 10%
Less frequently than

monthly 20% 17% 22% 21% 18% 20% 17% 26% 18% 18% 19% 22% 19%
Never 29% 27% 27% 33% 26% 33% 36% 28% 17% 31% 28% 29% 29%
Not sure 12% 11% 16% 8% 13% 11% 13% % 12% 9% 14% 11% 13%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  101% 102% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99%  100%

continued on the next page ...

12



YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence

November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Unweighted N (1,110)  (407)  (373)  (330)  (446) (418) (426) (323) (231) (206) (224) (417)  (263)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence

November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
9. Type of Al Used Past Month
Which of the following types of artificial intelligence have you used in the past month? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Chatbots 31% 35% 27% 47% 41% 26% 12% 29% 40% 35% *
Text generation 28% 34% 21% 44% 31% 22% 16% 24% 41% 27% *
Virtual personal

assistants 22% 23% 20% 24% 30% 20% 14% 20% 28% 19% *
Facial recognition 18% 20% 15% 20% 24% 17% 10% 16% 24% 15% *
Image generation 15% 19% 11% 21% 19% 14% 5% 13% 16% 17% *
Robots 4% 4% 4% 11% 6% 1% 1% 4% 5% 7% *
None of the above 31% 24% 38% 8% 19% 37% 57% 33% 20% 33% *
Not sure 9% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% s
Unweighted N (1,110) (539) (571) (321) (237) (288) (264) (672) (170) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Chatbots 31% 38% 28% 29% 35% 29% 28% 31% 41% 32% 29% 31% 32%
Text generation 28% 29% 29% 24% 28% 23% 23% 26% 40% 24% 30% 25% 31%
Virtual personal

assistants 22% 23% 18% 25% 24% 20% 18% 21% 32% 18% 19% 24% 22%
Facial recognition 18% 20% 17% 15% 18% 16% 15% 19% 24% 17% 20% 18% 14%
Image generation 15% 13% 15% 16% 16% 16% 11% 11% 29% 14% 11% 14% 19%
Robots 4% 3% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 7% 4% 4% 2%
None of the above 31% 31% 31% 31% 31% 37% 37% 30% 22% 34% 30% 31% 30%
Not sure 9% % 9% 10% % 10% 9% 9% 3% 9% 8% 9% 9%
Unweighted N (1,110) (407) (373) (330) (446) (418) (426) (323) (231) (206) (224) (417) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
10. Al Making Life Easier or Harder
Do you think that artificial intelligence (Al) is making your life easier or harder?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Much easier 12% 16% 8% 21% 19% 6% 3% 9% 28% 11% *
Somewhat easier 29% 31% 27% 44% 35% 24% 15% 29% 26% 32% *
Neither easier nor harder 33% 32% 34% 18% 26% 40% 43% 34% 33% 32% *
Somewhat harder 7% 6% % 6% 6% 5% 10% % 2% 7% *
Much harder 4% 3% 6% 4% 2% 6% 5% 4% 0% 6% *
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 7% 11% 19% 24% 17% 11% 12% *
Totals 101% 101% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,106) (537) (569) (318) (236) (288) (264) (669) (170) (176) (91)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Much easier 12%  17%  11% 8%  15% 8% 11% 9% 18% 13% 9% 13%  12%
Somewhat easier 29% 31% 25% 31% 27% 28% 22% 35% 33% 28% 30% 29% 27%
Neither easier nor harder 33% 30% 33% 36% 34% 38% 38% 28% 30% 35% 35% 33% 29%
Somewhat harder 7% 5% 9% 6% 6% 7% 7% 8% 4% 8% % 5% 7%
Much harder 4% 4% 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 5% 2% 6% 2% 5% 4%
Not sure 16% 13%  18%  14%  17% 15% 16% 15% 12% 10% 17% 15%  20%
Totals 101% 100% 100% 100% 102% 101% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (406)  (370)  (330)  (443)  (418) (423) (323) (230) (205) (223) 417)  (261)




YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
11. Effect of Al on U.S. Economy
Do you think that the effects of artificial intelligence (Al) on the U.S. economy will be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 9% 12% 6% 12% 13% % 3% % 13% 12% *
Somewhat positive 27% 33% 21% 34% 35% 23% 19% 28% 35% 24% *
Neither positive nor

negative 21% 19% 23% 26% 16% 23% 17% 19% 23% 23% *
Somewhat negative 18% 15% 21% 9% 16% 18% 28% 18% 16% 20% *
Very negative 9% 8% 10% 6% 6% 12% 10% 10% 1% 7% *
Not sure 16% 13% 20% 12% 14% 17% 23% 17% 13% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,104) (536) (568) (320) (235) (286) (263) (671) (168) (173) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 9% 13% 5% 8% 10% 8% 10% 5% 13% 11% 8% 7% 11%
Somewhat positive 27% 25% 26% 31% 27% 30% 23% 31% 34% 30% 22% 29% 27%
Neither positive nor

negative 21% 22% 24% 16% 19% 17% 21% 23% 17% 22% 21% 22% 18%
Somewhat negative 18% 15% 16% 23% 20% 21% 18% 20% 15% 15% 23% 18% 16%
Very negative 9% 7% 10% 10% 5% 12% 9% 9% 6% 11% 8% 10% 8%
Not sure 16% 17% 19% 13% 18% 13% 18% 12% 15% 12% 17% 15% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (405)  (371) (328)  (444) (414) (423) (323) (230) (206) (223) (415)  (260)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12A. Al Effect on Sectors — Health care
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 15% 15% 15% 16% 20% 15% 9% 14% 20% 18% *
Somewhat positive 26% 30% 23% 30% 29% 22% 25% 27% 29% 24% *
Neither positive nor

negative 24% 26% 23% 29% 23% 25% 20% 23% 32% 29% *
Somewhat negative 8% 8% 8% 4% 5% 9% 12% 9% 3% 7% *
Very negative 8% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 9% 9% 2% 5% *
Not sure 19% 13% 24% 13% 17% 20% 24% 19% 14% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,105) (537) (568) (320) (236) (286) (263) (667) (170) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 15% 17% 12% 17% 16% 13% 15% 12% 23% 17% 15% 13% 16%
Somewhat positive 26% 28% 27% 23% 30% 26% 24% 29% 29% 29% 28% 24% 27%
Neither positive nor

negative 24% 25% 22% 26% 23% 26% 22% 25% 25% 24% 23% 26% 22%
Somewhat negative 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 9% 8% 9% 4% 9% 7% 8% 7%
Very negative 8% 5% 8% 11% 5% 11% 8% 8% 7% % 8% 8% 8%
Not sure 19% 17% 24% 15% 17% 15% 23% 16% 12% 13% 19% 21% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,105) (405) (370) (330) (445) (416) (423) (322) (230) (204) (223) (416) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12B. Al Effect on Sectors — Communication
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 14% 20% 9% 20% 22% 11% 6% 12% 27% 20% *
Somewhat positive 27% 28% 26% 28% 33% 25% 23% 28% 27% 22% *
Neither positive nor

negative 21% 20% 21% 20% 16% 25% 19% 19% 25% 26% *
Somewhat negative 14% 14% 14% 13% 9% 13% 22% 16% 10% 9% *
Very negative 9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 11% 9% 10% 2% 8% *
Not sure 15% 11% 19% 14% 10% 16% 21% 15% 9% 16% *
Totals 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,104) (535) (569) (320) (237) (286) (261) (668) (168) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 14% 19% 11% 13% 17% 15% 14% 10% 22% 23% 11% 13% 14%
Somewhat positive 27% 28% 24% 30% 26% 28% 25% 31% 33% 29% 28% 26% 26%
Neither positive nor

negative 21% 19% 23% 20% 22% 18% 21% 20% 16% 18% 24% 19% 20%
Somewhat negative 14% 14% 14% 14% 16% 14% 12% 19% 11% 9% 14% 14% 16%
Very negative 9% 6% 8% 13% 6% 15% 9% 7% 9% % 10% 9% 10%
Not sure 15% 15% 20% 10% 14% 11% 19% 13% 9% 13% 12% 18% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104) (404) (370) (330) (443) (417) (424) (322) (230) (205) (222) (415) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12C. Al Effect on Sectors — Manufacturing
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 13% 18% 9% 17% 23% 10% 4% 11% 17% 22% *
Somewhat positive 29% 31% 27% 32% 29% 25% 31% 30% 32% 25% *
Neither positive nor

negative 25% 27% 22% 27% 22% 26% 24% 24% 29% 25% *
Somewhat negative 9% 6% 13% 3% 8% 11% 13% 10% 7% 9% *
Very negative 8% 8% % 11% 6% 10% 5% 9% 0% 6% *
Not sure 17% 11% 22% 10% 13% 19% 22% 17% 15% 14% *
Totals 101% 101% 100% 100% 101% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (539) (568) (320) (237) (287) (263) (670) (169) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 13% 14% 11% 15% 13% 14% 13% 11% 18% 16% 12% 13% 12%
Somewhat positive 29% 26% 33% 26% 30% 31% 23% 31% 3% 27% 25% 30% 31%
Neither positive nor

negative 25% 26% 20% 28% 23% 24% 24% 26% 22% 27% 24% 25% 23%
Somewhat negative 9% 11% 7% 9% 12% 8% 12% 9% 5% 7% 12% 7% 11%
Very negative 8% 4% 10% 10% 3% 10% 8% 8% 7% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Not sure 17% 19% 20% 11% 20% 12% 20% 15% 12% 14% 18% 17% 16%
Totals 101% 100%  101% 99% 101% 99% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (406) (372) (329) (445) (416) (425) (322) (231) (204) (224) (417) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12D. Al Effect on Sectors — Education
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 13% 16% 10% 22% 18% 9% 4% 10% 25% 20% *
Somewhat positive 24% 26% 21% 24% 33% 22% 15% 25% 28% 14% *
Neither positive nor

negative 20% 21% 20% 20% 17% 24% 18% 17% 25% 33% *
Somewhat negative 16% 15% 18% 17% 9% 19% 21% 19% 12% 7% *
Very negative 13% 12% 14% 13% 11% 13% 16% 14% 1% 12% *
Not sure 14% 10% 17% 5% 11% 14% 24% 15% 9% 14% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 98% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (535) (568) (320) (236) (286) (261) (668) (169) (175) (91)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 13% 17% 10% 12% 14% 12% 11% 10% 20% 16% 10% 13% 13%
Somewhat positive 24% 22% 19% 31% 25% 27% 20% 24% 36% 26% 25% 22% 23%
Neither positive nor

negative 20% 22% 22% 17% 20% 17% 22% 20% 14% 23% 18% 21% 19%
Somewhat negative 16% 16% 19% 14% 18% 16% 14% 23% 12% 12% 15% 17% 19%
Very negative 13% 9% 14% 16% 8% 17% 12% 13% 11% 12% 14% 13% 13%
Not sure 14% 15% 16% 10% 15% 12% 20% 10% 8% 11% 18% 13% 14%
Totals 100% 101%  100%  100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,103) (404) (370) (329) (442) (417) (421) (322) (230) (205) (221) (416) (261)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12E. Al Effect on Sectors — Entertainment
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 12% 15% 10% 20% 19% 9% 3% 9% 21% 19% *
Somewhat positive 24% 26% 21% 25% 32% 19% 21% 24% 25% 26% *
Neither positive nor

negative 26% 27% 25% 22% 23% 31% 25% 24% 34% 25% *
Somewhat negative 15% 15% 16% 15% 9% 17% 20% 18% 8% 11% *
Very negative 10% 9% 11% 11% 9% 11% 10% 11% 1% 8% *
Not sure 13% 8% 17% 8% 9% 13% 22% 14% 11% 10% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (539) (569) (321) (237) (287) (263) (670) (170) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 12% 16% 9% 13% 12% 12% 12% 8% 18% 19% 9% 12% 11%
Somewhat positive 24% 26% 18% 28% 22% 26% 22% 26% 27% 23% 20% 24% 28%
Neither positive nor

negative 26% 26% 27% 24% 28% 23% 24% 28% 25% 25% 30% 25% 23%
Somewhat negative 15% 13% 18% 14% 17% 17% 15% 21% 13% 14% 18% 13% 17%
Very negative 10% 8% 11% 12% 8% 12% 11% 8% % 8% 9% 11% 11%
Not sure 13% 12% 16% 10% 13% 11% 16% 9% 9% 10% 14% 15% 10%
Totals 100% 101% 99%  101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (407) (373) (328) (446) (416) (424) (323) (231) (205) (224) (416) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12F. Al Effect on Sectors — Media
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 11% 14% 9% 22% 21% 4% 3% 10% 24% 13% *
Somewhat positive 20% 23% 17% 26% 26% 17% 12% 19% 18% 24% *
Neither positive nor

negative 19% 18% 19% 24% 14% 21% 15% 15% 31% 26% *
Somewhat negative 19% 19% 20% 9% 15% 23% 27% 23% 8% 10% *
Very negative 16% 16% 16% 11% 11% 20% 22% 18% 6% 13% *
Not sure 14% 10% 19% 7% 13% 15% 21% 14% 12% 13% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,109) (539) (570) (321) (237) (287) (264) (672) (169) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 11% 18% 9% 9% 13% 9% 12% 8% 16% 14% 6% 12% 14%
Somewhat positive 20% 16% 17% 27% 15% 20% 18% 23% 24% 27% 20% 18% 18%
Neither positive nor

negative 19% 22% 20% 14% 17% 17% 20% 17% 15% 16% 21% 20% 16%
Somewhat negative 19% 17% 20% 20% 27% 23% 14% 26% 21% 16% 23% 18% 20%
Very negative 16% 14% 17% 19% 15% 20% 16% 16% 17% 17% 15% 17% 17%
Not sure 14% 13% 18% 11% 13% 11% 21% 10% 7% 10% 15% 15% 14%
Totals 99% 100%  101%  100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,109) (406) (373) (330) (445) (418) (426) (323) (231) (205) (224) (417) (263)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12G. Al Effect on Sectors — Finance
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 11% 14% 9% 18% 15% 10% 3% 9% 18% 14% *
Somewhat positive 21% 25% 17% 30% 27% 14% 15% 22% 25% 16% *
Neither positive nor

negative 28% 28% 29% 30% 22% 30% 31% 27% 31% 34% *
Somewhat negative 10% 11% 10% 6% 8% 11% 15% 12% 6% 9% *
Very negative 9% 8% 10% 8% 10% 9% 8% 8% 6% 8% *
Not sure 21% 15% 26% 8% 18% 26% 28% 22% 14% 19% *
Totals 100% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,103) (536) (567) (319) (236) (287) (261) (668) (168) (175) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 11% 11% 8% 14% 11% 10% 11% 7% 19% 16% 9% 8% 14%
Somewhat positive 21% 19% 23% 19% 22% 20% 16% 23% 26% 21% 18% 22% 21%
Neither positive nor

negative 28% 28% 30% 27% 30% 30% 25% 32% 30% 24% 33% 30% 25%
Somewhat negative 10% 11% 9% 11% 12% 11% 12% 12% 4% 9% 12% 9% 11%
Very negative 9% 7% 9% 11% 4% 10% 11% 7% 7% 12% 7% 9% 8%
Not sure 21% 23% 21% 18% 22% 19% 25% 19% 14% 17% 21% 22% 20%
Totals 100% 99%  100%  100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,103) (405) (372) (326) (444) (414) (423) (322) (229) (204) (221) (416) (262)
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YouGov Survey: Artificial Intelligence
November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
12H. Al Effect on Sectors — Retail
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 9% 11% 7% 14% 14% 8% 2% 7% 15% 17% *
Somewhat positive 25% 28% 23% 30% 34% 20% 21% 25% 31% 23% *
Neither positive nor

negative 27% 29% 26% 25% 22% 29% 32% 28% 29% 28% *
Somewhat negative 9% 8% 10% 9% 6% 9% 11% 9% 8% 11% *
Very negative 9% 9% 8% % 8% 11% 7% 11% 0% 5% *
Not sure 20% 15% 25% 15% 16% 22% 26% 21% 16% 16% *
Totals 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 99% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,104) (535) (569) (321) (235) (285) (263) (668) (169) (175) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 9% 13% % 9% 9% 9% 9% 6% 16% 13% 9% 7% 12%
Somewhat positive 25% 24% 24% 29% 25% 28% 21% 28% 32% 28% 21% 28% 24%
Neither positive nor

negative 27% 28% 29% 24% 31% 26% 24% 34% 24% 25% 29% 28% 26%
Somewhat negative 9% 8% 9% 9% 10% 9% 11% 8% 4% 12% 10% 6% 10%
Very negative 9% 5% 8% 13% 4% 13% 8% 8% 10% 8% 9% 9% 9%
Not sure 20% 22% 23% 15% 21% 15% 27% 16% 13% 14% 22% 23% 19%
Totals 99% 100%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (406) (3870) (328) (444) (416) (424) (320) (230) (205) (222) (415) (262)
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12l. Al Effect on Sectors — Transportation
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 9% 14% 4% 17% 15% 4% 3% % 16% 14% *
Somewhat positive 27% 29% 24% 21% 34% 26% 24% 24% 34% 29% *
Neither positive nor

negative 29% 30% 28% 34% 22% 31% 29% 30% 29% 30% *
Somewhat negative 8% 6% 10% 9% 6% % 9% 9% 3% 6% *
Very negative 8% 7% 9% 7% 8% 8% 7% 8% 1% 6% *
Not sure 20% 14% 24% 12% 14% 24% 27% 21% 17% 16% *
Totals 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% *
Unweighted N (1,106) (537) (569) (320) (237) (287) (262) (670) (170) (174) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

Very positive 9% 13% 6% 9% 12% 9% 7% 10% 14% 17% 4% 10% 9%
Somewhat positive 27% 24% 26% 30% 28% 27% 22% 27% 39% 30% 24% 25% 31%
Neither positive nor

negative 29% 29% 29% 29% 29% 28% 29% 31% 23% 25% 36% 27% 27%
Somewhat negative 8% 6% 10% 8% 6% 9% 8% 11% 3% 8% 9% 8% 7%
Very negative 8% 6% 8% 10% 4% 10% 10% 5% 6% 5% 7% 10% 7%
Not sure 20% 22% 22% 14% 21% 16% 24% 15% 15% 15% 20% 21% 20%
Totals 101% 100%  101%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 101% 101%
Unweighted N (1,106) (406) (371) (329) (444) (416) (424) (322) (230) (205) (224) (417) (260)
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12J. Al Effect on Sectors — Politics
Do you think that artificial intelligence has had more of a positive or negative effect on the following sector?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very positive 6% 7% 6% % 13% 3% 2% 4% 14% 10% *
Somewhat positive 11% 15% 8% 19% 20% 6% 4% 10% 16% 18% *
Neither positive nor

negative 25% 27% 22% 33% 24% 26% 15% 24% 33% 19% *
Somewhat negative 17% 16% 19% 13% 14% 20% 21% 19% 15% 15% *
Very negative 23% 25% 21% 12% 14% 28% 35% 25% 9% 22% *
Not sure 18% 10% 24% 16% 16% 17% 22% 18% 13% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,105) (536) (569) (320) (236) (287) (262) (670) (168) (175) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South  West

Very positive 6% 10% 2% 8% 8% 7% 6% 5% 8% 6% 6% 7% 5%
Somewhat positive 11% 13% 10% 12% 10% 11% 12% 10% 14% 16% 9% 9% 14%
Neither positive nor

negative 25% 22% 26% 25% 19% 25% 21% 28% 25% 27% 21% 26% 24%
Somewhat negative 17% 13% 17% 22% 18% 19% 15% 20% 20% 14% 19% 18% 16%
Very negative 23% 24% 25% 19% 29% 23% 21% 24% 23% 28% 25% 20% 22%
Not sure 18% 18% 20% 14% 16% 14% 25% 12% 10% 9% 19% 19% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (403) (372) (330) (442) (418) (424) (321) (231) (204) (223) (416) (262)
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13. Al Job Creation in U.S.
Overall, do you think that advances in artificial intelligence (Al) will lead to an increase or decrease in the number of jobs available in the U.S.?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Increase 9% 12% ™% 10% 18% 6% 4% 9% 9% 15% *
Have no effect 15% 15% 14% 18% 15% 16% 9% 12% 21% 19% *
Decrease 57% 57% 58% 49% 59% 55% 67% 60% 51% 54% *
Not sure 19% 16% 21% 22% 9% 23% 19% 19% 19% 12% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (537) (570) (321) (237) (287) (262) (669) (170) (176) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Increase 9% 9% 8% 11% 9% 10% 9% 8% 15% 10% 8% 10% 10%
Have no effect 15% 19% 12% 14% 16% 13% 16% 13% 16% 16% 13% 16% 13%
Decrease 57% 54% 58% 60% 57% 62% 54% 66% 53% 54% 60% 57% 58%
Not sure 19% 18% 22% 15% 18% 15% 21% 14% 16% 21% 19% 17% 19%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,107) (406) (373) (328) (445) (417) (424) (323) (231) (205) (224) (416) (262)
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14. Al Skills Necessity
How necessary do you think it is for K-12 students to learn Al-related skills for their future careers?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very necessary 23% 24% 22% 22% 16% 26% 25% 21% 30% 29% *
Somewhat necessary 41% 48% 35% 46% 45% 37% 40% 43% 49% 25% *
Not very necessary 11% 11% 11% 11% 13% 9% 11% 11% 6% 18% *
Not at all necessary 8% 4% 11% 8% 10% 6% 8% 7% 3% 13% *
Not sure 17% 13% 21% 13% 16% 21% 17% 18% 13% 15% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 101% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (538) (569) (320) (237) (287) (263) (670) (170) (175) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West
Very necessary 23% 25% 24% 19% 29% 19% 22% 18% 34% 24% 22% 25% 19%
Somewhat necessary 41% 45% 38% 42% 42% 43% 39% 48% 41% 43% 41% 40% 43%
Not very necessary 11% 11% 9% 13% 10% 13% 10% 13% 10% 11% 10% 11% 12%
Not at all necessary 8% 6% 7% 10% 4% 11% 9% 7% 5% 5% 7% 10% 6%
Not sure 17% 13% 22% 15% 15% 15% 20% 14% 9% 17% 19% 14% 21%
Totals 100% 100%  100% 99%  100% 101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 99% 100%  101%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (406)  (371)  (330)  (445)  (416) (425) (321) (231) (206) (224) (416)  (261)
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15. Schools Handle Al
Which of the following comes closest to your view on how K-12 schools should respond to advances in Al?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Schools should focus on

teaching students how

to appropriately use Al 59% 66% 52% 63% 55% 59% 59% 60% 71% 51% *
Schools should focus on

preventing students

from using Al 17% 14% 20% 19% 19% 17% 15% 18% 7% 19% *
Not sure 24% 19% 28% 18% 26% 24% 25% 22% 23% 30% *
Totals 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,108) (539) (569) (321) (236) (288) (263) (671) (170) (175) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Schools should focus on

teaching students how

to appropriately use Al 59% 65% 57% 56% 63% 54% 57% 57% 70% 58% 56% 60% 62%
Schools should focus on

preventing students

from using Al 17% 13% 16% 22% 13% 26% 17% 21% 13% 20% 16% 19% 14%
Not sure 24% 22% 27% 22% 24% 19% 26% 22% 18% 22% 29% 21% 24%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,108) (407) (372) (329) (446) (417) (425) (322) (231) (206) (223) (416) (263)
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16A. Trust in Al — Make unbiased decisions

How much do you trust artificial intelligence (Al) to...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 9% 9% 9% 14% 18% 4% 2% 8% 16% 12% *

A fair amount 25% 28% 22% 37% 25% 22% 19% 24% 29% 33% *

Not much 27% 28% 27% 26% 25% 29% 29% 28% 28% 17% *

Not at all 25% 25% 24% 15% 22% 28% 31% 27% 13% 24% *

Not sure 14% 10% 18% 9% 9% 16% 19% 13% 14% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,106) (538) (568) (321) (236) (287) (262) (669) (169) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

A great deal 9% 11% 7% 11% 9% 10% 8% 8% 15% 14% 8% 9% 7%
A fair amount 25% 30%  20%  26%  26% 25% 24% 24% 29% 21% 32% 25%  21%
Not much 27% 22% 35% 23% 28% 24% 26% 33% 25% 27% 28% 27% 28%
Not at all 25% 21%  24%  29%  19% 32% 24% 25% 22% 25% 19% 2%  21%
Not sure 14% 16%  15%  10%  17% 9% 18% 9% 8% 13% 14% 12%  17%
Totals 100% 100%  101% 99% 99% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 101% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,106)  (405)  (373) (328)  (445)  (416) (424) (321) (231) (205) (224) (415)  (262)
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16B. Trust in Al — Make ethical decisions
How much do you trust artificial intelligence (Al) to...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
A great deal 5% 6% 4% 11% 9% 1% 1% 5% 5% 8% *
A fair amount 22% 26% 18% 26% 33% 19% 11% 20% 31% 32% *
Not much 25% 25% 25% 31% 17% 25% 27% 27% 28% 13% *
Not at all 33% 32% 35% 21% 30% 37% 43% 36% 19% 31% *
Not sure 14% 11% 18% 11% 11% 17% 17% 13% 17% 15% *
Totals 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,104) (536) (568) (318) (236) (287) (263) (667) (170) (175) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
A great deal 5% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 4% 5% 9% 6% 6% 4% 6%
A fair amount 22% 2%  20%  25%  20% 21% 25% 18% 25% 26% 26% 2%  16%
Not much 25% 21% 3%  25%  29% 25% 20% 29% 27% 24% 25% 23%  28%
Not at all 33% 26% 37% 36% 28% 38% 34% 37% 29% 32% 30% 36% 32%
Not sure 14% 18% 16% 10% 16% 11% 16% 11% 11% 13% 13% 14% 19%
Totals 99% 100%  100%  101% 100% 100% 99% 100% 101% 101% 100% 99% 101%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (408)  (369) (329)  (445)  (414) (425) (321) (229) (204) (223) (417)  (260)
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16C. Trust in Al — Provide accurate information

How much do you trust artificial intelligence (Al) to...?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal 11% 13% 9% 20% 16% 4% 5% 8% 19% 17% *

A fair amount 38% 41% 35% 40% 43% 38% 30% 37% 47% 36% *

Not much 23% 21% 25% 23% 19% 23% 28% 25% 16% 21% *

Not at all 16% 16% 17% 10% 14% 20% 20% 18% 5% 15% *

Not sure 12% 9% 15% % 7% 15% 16% 11% 13% 11% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,105) (537) (568) (320) (237) (285) (263) (667) (170) (176) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

A great deal 11% 14% 8% 10% 12% 9% 10% 11% 12% 13% 7% 13% 9%
A fair amount 38% 38% 36% 40% 40% 32% 35% 39% 45% 36% 39% 37% 39%
Not much 23% 22% 25% 22% 23% 29% 18% 29% 23% 24% 23% 24% 22%
Not at all 16% 13% 16% 20% 12% 21% 21% 13% 13% 17% 17% 17% 15%
Not sure 12% 13% 14% 7% 13% 9% 16% 8% % 11% 14% 9% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100%  100%
Unweighted N (1,105)  (407)  (370) (328)  (446)  (414) (425) (321) (230) (205) (223) (416)  (261)
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November 27 - December 3, 2024 - 1110 U.S. adult citizens You
17. Regulation of Al
Overall, do you think that artificial intelligence (Al) should be...?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Much more regulated 34% 32% 36% 26% 27% 34% 49% 36% 26% 34% *
Somewhat more

regulated 34% 35% 32% 37% 32% 38% 26% 35% 29% 33% *
Have no change in

regulation 11% 14% 8% 17% 15% 9% 7% 10% 21% 12% *
Somewhat less regulated 4% 5% 3% 5% 9% 1% 1% 3% 4% 7% *
Much less regulated 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% *
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 13% 16% 17% 17% 15% 18% 13% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (538) (569) (320) (237) (287) (263) (671) (170) (176) (90)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Much more regulated 34% 39% 30% 34% 40% 34% 35% 37% 29% 36% 33% 33% 37%
Somewhat more

regulated 34% 31% 35% 35% 33% 35% 30% 35% 44% 28% 41% 34% 30%
Have no change in

regulation 11% 13% 9% 12% 10% 12% 12% 8% 13% 9% 9% 14% 11%
Somewhat less regulated 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 6% 8% 1% 3% 5%
Much less regulated 1% 0% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2%
Not sure 16% 13% 19% 14% 13% 14% 20% 14% 8% 17% 16% 15% 16%
Totals 100% 100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% 101% 101%  101%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (407)  (371) (329)  (446)  (417) (423) (323) (231) (206) (222) (416)  (263)
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18A. Confidence in Al Oversight — The ability of the U.S. government to effectively regulate Al
How much confidence do you have in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal of

confidence 8% 10% 6% 18% 14% 2% 2% 6% 17% 15% *
A fair amount of

confidence 23% 27% 20% 31% 32% 19% 14% 22% 34% 28% *
Not much confidence 33% 31% 35% 31% 24% 34% 43% 35% 25% 26% *
No confidence at all 22% 22% 22% 10% 19% 28% 30% 27% 7% 16% *
Not sure 13% 9% 17% 9% 12% 16% 12% 11% 17% 14% *
Totals 99% 99% 100% 99% 101% 99% 101% 101% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,105) (538) (567) (320) (235) (287) (263) (669) (169) (176) (91)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A great deal of

confidence 8% 14% 4% 7% 10% 6% 6% 9% 11% 10% 3% 11% 7%
A fair amount of

confidence 23% 32% 14% 26% 27% 21% 25% 20% 31% 25% 22% 24% 24%
Not much confidence 33% 28% 39% 31% 33% 35% 27% 39% 31% 31% 37% 31% 35%
No confidence at all 22% 14% 26% 26% 20% 29% 23% 25% 20% 20% 26% 22% 22%
Not sure 13% 12% 16% 10% 10% 9% 19% 6% % 14% 12% 12% 13%
Totals 99% 100% 99%  100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 101%
Unweighted N (1,105)  (405) (372) (328) (446) (416) (422) (322) (231) (204) (223) (415) (263)
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18B. Confidence in Al Oversight — That technology companies developing Al will do so responsibly
How much confidence do you have in the following?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

A great deal of

confidence 6% 8% 5% 10% 14% 2% 2% 4% 16% 11% *
A fair amount of

confidence 27% 30% 24% 34% 34% 27% 12% 24% 38% 28% *
Not much confidence 29% 31% 28% 25% 23% 30% 40% 32% 19% 26% *
No confidence at all 24% 23% 24% 16% 20% 26% 30% 27% 11% 19% *
Not sure 14% 8% 19% 15% 10% 15% 15% 12% 17% 16% *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 99% 101% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,104) (535) (569) (320) (236) (287) (261) (669) (170) (174) (91)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest  South West

A great deal of

confidence 6% 11% 3% 5% 10% 5% 6% 4% 10% 7% 4% 7% 6%
A fair amount of

confidence 27% 33% 18% 31% 25% 25% 29% 23% 34% 30% 30% 25% 26%
Not much confidence 29% 24% 32% 31% 28% 34% 25% 34% 29% 30% 31% 30% 26%
No confidence at all 24% 18% 28% 24% 24% 27% 22% 27% 20% 20% 23% 24% 26%
Not sure 14% 14% 18% 8% 13% 9% 18% 11% % 13% 12% 14% 15%
Totals 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99%
Unweighted N (1,104)  (405) (372) (327) (445) (416) (423) (320) (231) (204) (224) (414) (262)
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19. Al Intelligence
How likely do you think it is that artificial intelligence (Al) will eventually become more intelligent than people?
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
It already is 13% 12% 14% 12% 16% 13% 10% 12% 13% 15% *
Very likely 24% 29% 19% 21% 24% 26% 24% 24% 20% 29% *
Somewhat likely 28% 30% 26% 30% 31% 24% 26% 28% 33% 22% *
Not very likely 12% 11% 13% 14% 8% 12% 13% 11% 13% 13% *
Not likely at all 9% 6% 11% 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 11% 7% *
Not sure 15% 12% 18% 14% 11% 17% 18% 16% 10% 14% *
Totals 101% 100% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% *
Unweighted N (1,105) (538) (567) (321) (236) (286) (262) (668) (170) (175) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
It already is 13% 13% 13% 13% 13% 11% 13% 10% 15% 9% 16% 15% 10%
Very likely 24% 27% 17% 29% 25% 25% 24% 22% 31% 26% 20% 24% 27%
Somewhat likely 28% 25% 31% 26% 27% 27% 24% 30% 28% 29% 28% 27% 26%
Not very likely 12% 14% 10% 11% 15% 12% 11% 14% 13% 14% 10% 10% 14%
Not likely at all 9% 9% % 10% % 10% 10% 10% 5% % 9% 11% 6%
Not sure 15% 11% 22% 12% 14% 13% 17% 15% 9% 15% 17% 13% 17%
Totals 101% 99%  100%  101% 101% 98% 99% 101% 101% 100% 100% 100% 100%
Unweighted N (1,105) (406) (370) (329) (445) (418) (424) (321) (230) (205) (222) (415) (263)
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20. Use Al Tools at Work
How often do you use artificial intelligence (Al) tools at your current job?
Asked of people employed full-time or part-time
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Multiple times per day 5% 4% 5% 3% 7% 3% * 2% * * *
Daily 8% 9% 8% 12% 11% 6% * 9% * * *
Multiple times per week 11% 14% 8% 19% 11% 9% * 11% * * *
Weekly 6% 8% 5% 10% 7% 5% * 6% * * *
Multiple times per month 9% 11% 6% 12% 11% 6% * 8% * * *
Less frequently than

monthly 16% 15% 18% 18% 21% 13% * 17% * * *
Never 40% 35% 46% 23% 27% 53% * 41% * * *
Not sure 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 4% * 5% * * *
Totals 99% 99% 101% 99% 101% 99% * 99% * * *
Unweighted N (559) (301) (258) (190) (171) (154) (44) (324) (93) (92) (50)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West

Multiple times per day 5% 8% 2% 4% 5% 5% 7% 2% 6% 5% 5% 6% 1%
Daily 8% 7% 8% 10% 10% 10% 5% 12% 8% 8% 5% 12% 6%
Multiple times per week 11% 15% 13% 7% 17% % 11% 10% 17% 17% 7% 6% 20%
Weekly 6% 10% 3% 7% 6% 8% 7% 6% 7% 12% 6% 5% 4%
Multiple times per month 9% 9% 9% 8% 12% % 6% 12% % 4% 18% 8% 5%
Less frequently than

monthly 16% 14% 19% 16% 13% 14% 19% 19% 12% 17% 15% 19% 14%
Never 40% 35% 42% 43% 34% 40% 41% 38% 41% 36% 40% 38% 46%
Not sure 4% 2% 4% 6% 3% 8% 4% 2% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4%

continued on the next page ...
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continued from previous page
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Totals 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100% 99% 100%
Unweighted N (559)  (226)  (154)  (179)  (245) (219) (156) (188) (161) (106) (100) (216)  (137)
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21. Personal Experiences Al Job Replacement
Have you or anyone you know lost their job, or had their hours or salary cut, because of Al taking over some or all of their work? Select all that apply.
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Yes, me 2% 3% 2% 3% 4% 2% 0% 2% 3% 6% *
Yes, a friend 5% 7% 3% 9% 7% 2% 2% 5% 5% 4% *
Yes, a family member 4% 4% 3% 9% 4% 2% 1% 4% 3% 6% *
Yes, a colleague 2% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% *
Yes, an acquaintance 4% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 4% 1% *
No 74% 70% 79% 63% 70% 77% 86% 76% 7% 1% *
Not sure 13% 13% 12% 14% 11% 15% 10% 12% 11% 11% *
Unweighted N (1,110) (539) (571) (321) (237) (288) (264) (672) (170) (176) (92)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump < $50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South  West
Yes, me 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 2% 2%
Yes, a friend 5% 4% 6% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 4% 6% 3%
Yes, a family member 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% 3% 7% 1% 3% 4%
Yes, a colleague 2% 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 3% 3% 4% 2% 1% 1%
Yes, an acquaintance 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 3% 4% 5% 5% % 2% 4% 5%
No 74% 81% 66% 77% 82% 75% 75% 76% 7% 64% 80% 77% 72%
Not sure 13% 7% 19% 12% 8% 12% 13% 8% 11% 14% 12% 11% 15%
Unweighted N (1,110) (407) (373) (330) (446) (418) (426) (323) (231) (206) (224) (417) (263)
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22. Concern Over Al Job Loss
How concerned are you about the possibility of Al resulting in your losing your job, or having your hours or salary cut?
Asked of people employed full-time or part-time
Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other
Very concerned 10% 10% 10% 15% 13% 6% * 10% * * *
Somewhat concerned 18% 19% 16% 23% 24% 11% * 16% * * *
Not very concerned 31% 31% 31% 35% 27% 33% * 35% * * *
Not at all concerned 31% 32% 31% 17% 25% 38% * 34% * * *
Not sure 10% 8% 12% 9% 10% 12% * 5% * * *
Totals 100% 100% 100% 99% 99% 100% * 100% * * *
Unweighted N (558) (301) (257) (190) (171) (153) (44) (324) (92) (92) (50)
Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region

Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast = Midwest  South West
Very concerned 10% 14% 11% 6% 9% % 13% 11% 8% 11% 8% 13% 8%
Somewhat concerned 18% 18% 17% 19% 17% 22% 17% 22% 15% 26% 19% 17% 13%
Not very concerned 31% 25% 28% 38% 28% 31% 26% 32% 36% 34% 31% 26% 36%
Not at all concerned 31% 34% 27% 33% 38% 35% 33% 31% 32% 23% 36% 35% 27%
Not sure 10% 9% 17% 4% 8% 5% 10% 4% 9% % 6% 10% 16%
Totals 100%  100%  100%  100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% 101% 100% 101% 100%
Unweighted N (558)  (225)  (154)  (179)  (244)  (219) (156) (187) (161) (106) (100) (215)  (137)
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23. Concern About Al Ending Humanity

How concerned, if at all, are you about the possibility that artificial intelligence (Al) will cause the end of the human race on Earth?

Gender Age (4 category) Race (4 category)
Total Male Female 18-29 30-44 45-64 65+ White Black Hispanic Other

Very concerned 11% 13% 10% 10% 11% 14% 9% 9% 17% 15% *
Somewhat concerned 25% 28% 22% 26% 27% 25% 21% 25% 20% 28% *

Not very concerned 25% 27% 24% 21% 23% 28% 29% 29% 21% 18% *

Not at all concerned 23% 20% 26% 20% 25% 20% 28% 22% 28% 20% *

Not sure 16% 12% 19% 22% 15% 13% 14% 14% 14% 18% *
Totals 100% 100% 101% 99% 101% 100% 101% 99% 100% 99% *
Unweighted N (1,107) (537) (570) (319) (237) (287) (264) (671) (169) (175) (92)

Party ID 2024 Vote Family Income (3 category) Region
Total Dem Ind Rep Harris  Trump  <$50K  $50-100K  $100K+  Northeast  Midwest South ~ West

Very concerned 11% 12% 10% 11% 7% 15% 14% 9% 7% 15% 6% 13% 9%
Somewhat concerned 25% 22% 24% 27% 22% 26% 23% 27% 22% 26% 30% 23% 21%
Not very concerned 25% 26% 24% 26% 29% 24% 23% 24% 35% 31% 28% 22% 26%
Not at all concerned 23% 26% 18% 26% 28% 25% 23% 26% 27% 17% 21% 24% 27%
Not sure 16% 13% 23% 10% 13% 10% 17% 14% 9% 11% 15% 17% 16%
Totals 100% 99% 99%  100% 99% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 100% 99% 99%
Unweighted N (1,107)  (406)  (371)  (330)  (446)  (418) (425) (322) (231) (206) (223) (416)  (262)
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Interviewing Dates
Target population

Sampling method

Weighting

Number of respondents
Margin of error
Survey mode

Questions not reported

November 27 - December 3, 2024
U.S. Citizens, aged 18 and over.

Respondents were selected from YouGov’s opt-in panel to be repre-
sentative of adult U.S. citizens.

The sample was weighted according to gender, age, race, education,
2024 presidential vote, 2020 election turnout and presidential vote,
baseline party identification, and current voter registration status. De-
mographic weighting targets come from the 2019 American Commu-
nity Survey. 2024 presidential vote, at time of weighting was estimated
to be 48% Harris and 50% Trump. Baseline party identification is the
respondent’s most recent answer given around November 8, 2024,
and is weighted to the estimated distribution at that time (31% Demo-
cratic, 32% Republican). The weights range from 0.052 to 5.097, with
a mean of one and a standard deviation of 0.837.

1110
=+ 3.8% (adjusted for weighting)
Web-based interviews

88 questions not reported.

You
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